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2 GRADING PLAN, SECTIONS, DETAILS, ETC.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT 20 OF TRACK NO. 402, IN THE CITY OF COSTA MESA, COUNTY OF ORANGE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 19, PAGE 23,
MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDED OF SAID
COUNTY

VICINITY MAP
ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO:
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (T-24)
CURRENT CITY of COSTA MESA REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES

GROUP  R - 3OCCUPANCY:

V BCONSTRUCTION TYPE:
2STORIES:

CODE DATAPROJECT TEAM

ARCHITECT:
BRYANT PALMER SOTO
2601 AIRPORT DRIVE SUITE 310
TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90505
(310) 326-9111, EXT 120
CONTACT:  KEITH PALMER AIA
C11096

PHILIP G. SOMA, JR. PE, PRESIDENT
STRUCTURES DESIGN GROUP, INC.
252 S BRENTWOOD PL
ANAHEIM, CA 92804

(714)313-4747
CONTACT:  PHILIP G. SOMA   PE   46231

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING:

OWNER/ APPLICANT:
1022 W. WILSON, LLC
1536 Vivian LANE
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92660
CONTACT: GRANT BIXBY
(949) 677.0111 /
GRANT@BIXBYRESIDENTIAL.COM

CIVIL ENGINEERING /
SURVEYOR:
ITF & ASSOCIATES
11278 LOS ALAMITOS BLVD. #354,
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
PHONE (800) 797-9483    FAX (888)
932-9482  
EMAIL JEFF@ITF-ASSOCIATES.COM 
CONTACT:  YEFIM "JEFF"
TSALYUK  PRINCIPAL

SOILS:
ASSOCIATED SOILS
ENGINEERING, INC.
2860 WALNUT AVENUE
SIGNAL HILL CA 90755
TEL: (562) 426-7990
FAX: (562) 426-1842
CONTACT:  LAWRENCE J.D.
CHANG

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
BGB DESIGN GROUP
3185-C1 AIRWAY AVENUE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
(714) 545-2898
CONTACT:  ARTHUR GUY

EXISTING AERIAL VIEW

DEMOLITION DIAGRAM

DEMO HOUSE

DEMO GARAGE

00 8' 16'4'

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 13 D AND CBC 903.3.1.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LIEU OF ON
SITE TURN AROUND FOR FIRE LANE AS REQUIRED BY COSTA
MESA FIRE DEPARTMENT.  DEFERRED SUBMITTAL & APPROVAL
REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

SITE

N 
ENERGY COMPLIANCE:
RICK MAURER TITLE 24, INC.
7544 E. SADDLEHILL TRAIL
ORANGE, CA  92869
(714) 771-1507
CONTACT:  RICK MAURER

502290 C20

CALGREEN &

NOTE: DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SMALL LOT ORDINANCE

ATTACHMENT 7

-1-



KITCHEN
24'-7" x 11'-2"

GREAT ROOM

VOLUME CEILING

0        0

3  x 7

20'-0" x 15'-2"

0 
   

   
 0

3 
 x

 8

6        0(2) 2  x 5    S.H.

0 
   

   
 0

8 
 x

 8
   

SL
ID

IN
G

0        06  x 8   F.S.G.D.

0       016  x 8
6  

    
  0

2  
x 7

2

9'-1"5'-11
2"

SL
O

PE
 D

N

2'-
9"

5'-
9"

1'-
0"

1'-8"

2'-
5"

TEMPERED

TE
M

PE
R

ED

8

11

AUTOMATIC ROLL-UP
GARAGE DOOR

14

33"
CLR

FD

+0"
-.5"

30
" (

T)

0 
   

   
 6

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  0
3 

 x
 1

   
 S

LI
D

ER
 7

   
 H

EA
D

POWDER

ST
AI

R
S

R
 =

 7
 5

/8
"

13

5

20
'-0

" M
IN

IM
U

M
 C

LE
AR

4

F.
O

.S
.

F.
O

.S
.

F.
O

.S
.

BEDROOM 4
11'-0" x 10'-8"

6 
   

   
 0

2 
 x

 7

6 
   

   
 0

2 
 x

 7

LINE OF 2nd
FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF 2nd
FLOOR ABOVE

D

C

15 4

6

+0"

-11"
-5.5"

-8"

-12"

-13"

TYP. WALL
SILL PLATE @
GARAGE

3

17

UP

K

4X
6 4X

6

4X
6 4X4

4X4

4X
4

4X
4

4X
4

4X
4

4X
4

4X
6

4X6

(2)
 2X

6
4X

6

4X
6

(2) 2X6

4X
4 4X4

22
X7-4

18
11

"

GARAGE
20'-6" x 27'-0"

6'-
0"

27
'-6

"

37'-0"

20
'-6

"

15
'-0

"

EAVE
ABOVE

8'-
6"

12
'-3

"
3'-

0"

5'-11"11'-8"13'-6"

27
'-0

"

13
'-8

9 16
"

3'-
21 2"

10
'-3

"

2'-1"

16

9

9

27'-0"

F.
O

.S
.

F.
O

.S
.

F.O.S.

F.O.S.

F.O.S.F.O.S.

F.O.S.

F.O.S.

G

1

L

2'-
9"

16

4X6

4X6

-
-

-
-

4X4

4'-01
2"

12'-0"5'-3"

4'-
3"

10
'-6

"

3'-
0"

6'-
3"

5'-11"

5'-
10

"

4'-9"

11'-6" 15'-6"

5'-5"

5'-
11

"

1'-11"

3'-2"

3'-6" 4'-9"

2'-
0"

4'-
0"

BATH 3

W.I.CL.

8'-3" x 5'-4"

5'-0" x 5'-1"

4'-4" x 5'-0"

FOYER
7'-3" x 5'-2"

PORCH

4X
4

5'-
0"

A-5.1
3

A-5.1
4

A-5.1
1

A-5.1
2

1

6        0(2) 2  x 5    S.H.
16 4X6

16

EAVE
ABOVE

0 
   

   
 0

10
  x

 8
   

FO
LD

IN
G

TE
M

PE
R

ED

F.O.S.

6 
   

   
 0

2 
 x

 5
   

 S
.H

.

6 
   

   
 0

2 
 x

 5
   

 S
.H

.

48
'-0

"

1'-0"

LINE OF 20' X 20'
INTERIOR GARAGE
SPACE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
(EAST HOUSE)

A-2.11 SCALE:  1/4"  = 1'-0"  
FIRST FLOOR PLAN (EAST HOUSE)

N 

PL
OT

 D
AT

E:
  M

ar
ch

 1,
 20

24
   K

:\0
2-

11
73

-0
01

 10
22

 W
ILS

ON
 C

OS
TA

 M
ES

A\
CA

D\
SH

EE
TS

\A
-2

.1 
1S

T 
FL

R 
PL

AN
 E

.D
W

G

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

Fax: (310) 325-0271
Telephone: (310) 326-9111 

2601 Airport Drive, Suite 310, Torrance, CA 90505

Bryant Palmer Soto Inc.
Neil Stanton Palmer ARCHITECTS / Jack K. Bryant ENGINEERS

Project Start Date:

Drawn By:

Checked By:

Scale:

Job No.:

Stamp

Drawing Title

Project :

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
SCALES INDICATED ARE FOR
RELATIVE SCALE ONLY.
DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN
OVER SCALE.

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

SUBMITTALS

Sheet

Builder :

K:\02-1173-001 1022 WILSON COSTA MESA\CAD\SHEETS\A-2.1 1ST FLR PLAN E.DWGCADD File:

DC

KP

09-20-2023

AS NOTED

1022 W. WILSON STREET
COSTA MESA, CA 92627

Architect :

02-1173:001

 2 HOMES & 2 ADU
SMALL LOT ORDINANCE

- -

SEE                FOR SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES AND
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HOSE BIBS MUST HAVE APPROVED ANTI-SIPHON DEVICE.
CPC 603.3 TYPA

B

KEY NOTES

C

D

E 6" DIA CONCRETE FILLED STEEL BOLLARD

F
LOCATION OF 200 AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND
PANEL. PROVIDE UFER OR OTHER APPROVED
GROUND PER CEC 250.

1 FRONT PORCH

G

2 SHELF & POLE

3

4

5

6

CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM
BACKERS SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILES
IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS CBC 2509.2

7

FLOOR SPEC TO BE DETERMINED8

9

3'-0" x 8'-0" DOOR SO MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH
OF EXIT WAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32".  THIS DOOR SHALL
ALSO HAVE A .5 INCH MAX THRESHOLD.  CBC 1008.1.6

7.75" MAX. OFFSET CBC 1009.3

10

GAS METER

11

12

13

14

15

16

SEE TITLE-24 FOR CONTINUOUS FAN SPECIFICATION
BASED ON 2008 CODE

H

J

FIRE RISER LOCATION

RANGE HOOD VENT DUCT

LOCATION OF TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATER W/
DIRECT VENT THRU WALL. BOTTOM OF W.H. @ 60" TO
72" A.F.F., V.I.F.

STORAGE SHELVES UNDER STAIRS BY OTHERS

S.H. = SINGLE HUNG VERTICAL SLIDING

7" RISER MAX

2% MIN SLOPE DOWN

3/4" THRESHOLD MAX

TELEPHONE PANEL

A/C ELEC

DOT HATCH INDICATES 2 x 6 WALL

A-8
1

A-15
1C

ROLL OUT SHELVES

DOOR TO BE SELF-CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING, TIGHT
FITTING, SOLID WOOD 1-3/8" THICK DOOR OR 20 MINUTE
RATED DOOR AT OPENING TO DWELLING CRC R302.5.1

17 LANDINGS OR FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED
EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
1-1/2" INCHES LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE
THRESHOLD

K REFRIGERANT LINES, SEE MECH DWGS

L ADD CONDUIT & STUB OUT AS REQ'D TO FUTURE
CONDENSER LOCATION

18 1 HOUR 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BOARD ON WALLS &
CEILING AT ENTIRE GARAGE. CRC TABLE R302.6

M CABLE PANEL

00 4' 8'2'
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SEE                FOR SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES AND
LOCATION

HOSE BIBS MUST HAVE APPROVED ANTI-SIPHON DEVICE.
CPC 603.3 TYPA

B

KEY NOTES

C

D

E 6" DIA CONCRETE FILLED STEEL BOLLARD

F
LOCATION OF 200 AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND
PANEL. PROVIDE UFER OR OTHER APPROVED
GROUND PER CEC 250.

1 FRONT PORCH

G

2 SHELF & POLE

3

4

5

6

CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM
BACKERS SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILES
IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS CBC 2509.2

7

FLOOR SPEC TO BE DETERMINED8

9

3'-0" x 8'-0" DOOR SO MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH
OF EXIT WAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32".  THIS DOOR SHALL
ALSO HAVE A .5 INCH MAX THRESHOLD.  CBC 1008.1.6

7.75" MAX. OFFSET CBC 1009.3

10

GAS METER

11

12

13

14

15

16

SEE TITLE-24 FOR CONTINUOUS FAN SPECIFICATION
BASED ON 2008 CODE

H

J

FIRE RISER LOCATION

RANGE HOOD VENT DUCT

LOCATION OF TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATER W/
DIRECT VENT THRU WALL. BOTTOM OF W.H. @ 60" TO
72" A.F.F., V.I.F.

STORAGE SHELVES UNDER STAIRS BY OTHERS

S.H. = SINGLE HUNG VERTICAL SLIDING

7" RISER MAX

2% MIN SLOPE DOWN

3/4" THRESHOLD MAX

TELEPHONE PANEL

A/C ELEC

DOT HATCH INDICATES 2 x 6 WALL

A-8
1

A-15
1C

ROLL OUT SHELVES

DOOR TO BE SELF-CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING, TIGHT
FITTING, SOLID WOOD 1-3/8" THICK DOOR OR 20 MINUTE
RATED DOOR AT OPENING TO DWELLING CRC R302.5.1

17 LANDINGS OR FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED
EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN
1-1/2" INCHES LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE
THRESHOLD

K REFRIGERANT LINES, SEE MECH DWGS

L ADD CONDUIT & STUB OUT AS REQ'D TO FUTURE
CONDENSER LOCATION

18 1 HOUR 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BOARD ON WALLS &
CEILING AT ENTIRE GARAGE. CRC TABLE R302.6

M CABLE PANEL
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KEY NOTES

1 30" x 30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM.
CBC 1209.2 WITH WEATHER STRIPS TO PREVENT BACK
DRAFT. FOR LOCATION OF 30" HEADROOM SPACE SEE

2 SINGLE SHELF & POLE

3

4

5

6

SEE              FOR SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES AND
LOCATION

7

8

9

8'-0" H. JAMBLESS CLOSET DOORS.  FIELD MEASURE.
PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE 1 x 4
WOOD @ JAMB CONDITION AS REQUIRED.

CARPET.  SPEC TO FOLLOW10

11

12

GYP BD OVER FURR. CHANNELS OVER 6" Ø RANGE
HOOD VENT DUCT13

12" MAX EAVE WITHIN 5'-0" OF PROPERTY LINE14

18" DEEP x 24" WIDE SHELVES15

DOUBLE POLE @ 3'-2" & 6'-4"
AND SHELF @ 6'-8"

16

18

17

18" DEEP WRAP AROUND SHELVES

CONDUIT CHASE

14" x 14" CONTROL WIRE ACCESS PANEL

42" HIGH RAIL

PROVIDE ESCAPE WINDOW WITH MINIMUM CLEAR 24
INCH HEIGHT & 20 INCH WIDTH, 5.7 S.F. MIN NET CLEAR
OPENING AND A SILL HEIGHT NOT OVER 44 INCHES
ABOVE FLOOR.  THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS
SHALL BE THE RESULT OF NORMAL OPERATION OF THE
OPENING.  CBC 1026.2

WHERE THE OPENING OF THE SILL PORTION OF AN
OPERABLE WINDOW IS LOCATED MORE THAN 72" ABOVE
FIN. GRADE THE LOWEST PART OF THE CLR. OPENING
OF THE WINDOW SHALL BE 24" ABOVE THE FIN. FLOOR
SURFACE OF THE ROOM.

WALL MOUNT COAT HOOKS

A-8
2

ATTIC VENT, SEE

A-7
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S.H. = SINGLE HUNG VERTICAL SLIDING
A-15
1C
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KEY NOTES

1 30" x 30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM.
CBC 1209.2 WITH WEATHER STRIPS TO PREVENT BACK
DRAFT. FOR LOCATION OF 30" HEADROOM SPACE SEE

2 SINGLE SHELF & POLE

3
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LOCATION
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PROVIDE ESCAPE WINDOW WITH MINIMUM CLEAR 24
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PORCELAIN 24-INCH X 24-INCH TILE PAVING OR SCORED CONCRETE

FLAGSTONE PAVING ON SAND BED

STANDARD CONCRETE PAVING

6'-0" HIGH TUBULAR STEEL FENCE

VINE POCKET

PROPOSED VINYL GATE

PORTABLE FIRE PIT (BY TENANT / OWNER)

6'-0" PROPERTY LINE VINYL FENCE

STREET TREE PER CITY OF COSTA MESA

SELF CONTAINED WATER FEATURE ELEMENT

LOW MASONRY WALL AND PILASTER

EXISTING 2-FT HIGH END COLUMN AND WALL - PROTECT IN PLACE

EXISTING 2-FT HIGH WALL - TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW 6'-0" ENHANCED
MASONRY WALL

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

BIRD'S EYE PEA GRAVEL

3/4-INCH ROCK MULCH

ENHANCED CONCRETE OR PAVERS

CONCRETE

HARDSCAPE LEGEND

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE WUCOLS QTY

TREES

DRACAENA DRACO DRAGON TREE 24" BOX STD VERY LOW 1

ERIOBOTRYA DEFLEXA BRONZE LOQUAT 24" BOX STD MEDIUM 1

FEIJOA SELLOWIANA PINEAPPLE GUAVA 24" BOX `LOW BRANCH` LOW 1

MELALEUCA QUINQUENERVIA PAPERBARK TREE 24" BOX STD LOW 1

METROSIDEROS EXCELSA NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE 36" BOX MULTI MEDIUM 1

OLEA EUROPAEA EUROPEAN OLIVE B&B 15X15` LOW 1

PARKINSONIA X 'DESERT MUSEUM' DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE 36" BOX `LOW BRANCH` VERY LOW 1

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE WUCOLS SPACING QTY

SHRUBS

AEONIUM URBICUM DINNER PLATE AEONIUM 1 GAL LOW 12" o.c. 6

AGAVE ATTENUATA FOXTAIL AGAVE 5 GAL LOW 30" o.c. 6

ALOE ARBORESCENS TORCH ALOE 15 GAL LOW 42" o.c. 2

ALOE BARBADENSIS BARBADOS ALOE 5 GAL LOW 36" o.c. 9

AEO

AA
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AB

PLANT LEGEND WEST LOT

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  DECIDUOUS

CUPRESSUS SEMPERVIRENS 'MONSHEL' TINY TOWER ITALIAN CYPRESS 15 GAL LOW 30" o.c. 1

DIANELLA REVOLUTA 'LITTLE REV' LITTLE REV FLAX LILY 5 GAL LOW 28" o.c. 14

C
D

GROUND COVERS

BULBINE FRUTESCENS 'TINY TANGERINE' TINY TANGERINE BULBINE 1 GAL LOW 12" o.c. 79 SF

DYMONDIA MARGARETAE SILVER CARPET DYMONDIA 4" LOW 12" o.c. 80 SF

SENECIO SERPENS BLUE CHALKSTICKS 4" LOW 12" o.c. 248 SF

  /  GROUND COVER SHRUB

ALOE X 'BLUE ELF' BLUE ELF ALOE 5 GAL LOW 22" o.c. 5ABE

GREWIA CAFFRA LAVENDER STARFLOWER 15 GAL ESPALIER LOW 18" o.c. 9

LEONOTIS LEONURUS LION'S TAIL 5 GAL LOW 36" o.c. 3

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM 'TEXANUM' TEXAS JAPANESE PRIVET 5 GAL COLUMN MEDIUM 34" o.c. 11

LL

FESTUCA OVINA GLAUCA BLUE SHEEP FESCUE 1 GAL LOW 12" o.c. 88

MYRTUS COMMUNIS 'COMPACTA' DWARF COMMON MYRTLE 5 GAL LOW 18" o.c. 18M

PENNISETUM X 'FAIRY TAILS' FAIRY TAILS FOUNTAIN GRASS 5 GAL MEDIUM 24" o.c. 6

PODOCARPUS ELONGATUS 'MONMAL' ICEE BLUE YELLOW WOOD 15 GAL MEDIUM 36" o.c. 1

PRUNUS CAROLINIANA 'COMPACTA' COMPACT CAROLINA CHERRY LAUREL 24" BOX MEDIUM 42" o.c. 6

RHAPHIOLEPIS UMBELLATA 'MINOR' DWARF YEDDA HAWTHORN 5 GAL LOW 24" o.c. 6

RHAPHIOLEPIS X 'MONTIC' MAJESTIC BEAUTY INDIAN HAWTHORN 24" BOX MEDIUM 72" o.c. 1

P
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RU

SENECIO FICOIDES 'MOUNT EVEREST' SKYSCRAPER SENECIO 5 GAL LOW 15" o.c. 13SS

TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES CHINESE STAR JASMINE 15 GAL ESPALIER LOW 18" o.c. 4

VINE - TBS 15 GAL ESPALIER 18" o.c. 1
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WEST LOT PRELIM
LANDSCAPE PLAN

AS NOTED

L1.1
01

WEST LOT LANDSCAPE TABULATION:
· TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA = 862 S.F.
· GROUND COVER / GROUND COVER SHRUB = 610 S.F. (71% OF LS AREA)
· TREES REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA: 862 S.F. / 200 S.F. = 5 TREES REQ.
· TREES PROVIDED: 7 TREES PROVIDED / 86% EVERGREEN

· SHRUBS REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 862 S.F. / 25 S.F. = 35 SHRUBS REQ.
· SHRUBS PROVIDED: 191 SHRUBS & VINES PROVIDED

· SIXTY (60) PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED SHRUBS SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF FIVE (5) GALLONS: 14 FIVE-GALLON REQUIRED (60%)

· 5 / 15 GAL SHRUBS PROVIDED: 116 PROVIDED

SUMMARY:
LANDSCAPE HAS BE DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED MINIMUM TREE
AND SHRUB PLANT COUNTS AND SIZING PER ORDINANCE (SEE
TABULATION) BASED ON THE LANDSCAPED AREA.  PROFESSIONAL
JUDGEMENT IS USED TO MAXIMIZE AESTHETICS WHILE ALLOWING
LANDSCAPE TO MATURE PROPERLY

IRRIGATION NOTES:
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
SUBSURFACE LANDSCAPE DRIPLINE.

LANDSCAPE SHALL MEET CITY WATER CONSERVATION GUIDELINES.

NOTE:
- GROUND COVER AND GROUND COVER SHRUBS ARE INTENDED

TO SPREAD FORMING 100 % SOIL COVERAGE TO MEET THE
MINIMUM CITY 70% SOIL COVERAGE.

- TREES ARE EXCEEDING THE “15 GALLON” MINIMUM CITY
TREE SIZE AS SHOWN IN THE LEGEND.
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

6'-0" HIGH ENHANCED MASONRY WALL

ORNAMENTAL TRELLIS NO. 1

BIRD'S EYE PEA GRAVEL

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE WALL TO REMAIN

PORTABLE BBQ (BY TENANT / OWNER)

18-INCH HIGH CORTEN STEEL RAISED PLANTER

RAISED VEGETABLE BEDS (MAY BE BY TENANT / OWNER)

PORCELAIN 24-INCH X 24-INCH TILE PAVING OR SCORED CONCRETE

FLAGSTONE PAVING ON SAND BED

STANDARD CONCRETE PAVING

6'-0" HIGH TUBULAR STEEL FENCE

VINE POCKET

PROPOSED VINYL GATE

PORTABLE FIRE PIT (BY TENANT / OWNER)

6'-0" PROPERTY LINE VINYL FENCE

STREET TREE PER CITY OF COSTA MESA

SELF CONTAINED WATER FEATURE ELEMENT

LOW MASONRY WALL AND PILASTER

EXISTING 2-FT HIGH END COLUMN AND WALL - PROTECT IN PLACE

EXISTING 2-FT HIGH WALL - TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW 6'-0" ENHANCED
MASONRY WALL

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

BIRD'S EYE PEA GRAVEL

3/4-INCH ROCK MULCH

ENHANCED CONCRETE OR PAVERS

CONCRETE

HARDSCAPE LEGEND

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE WUCOLS QTY

TREES

EUPHORBIA INGENS CANDELABRA TREE 24" BOX LOW 1

FEIJOA SELLOWIANA PINEAPPLE GUAVA 24" BOX `LOW BRANCH` LOW 1

GREWIA CAFFRA LAVENDER STARFLOWER 24" BOX STD LOW 1

MELALEUCA QUINQUENERVIA PAPERBARK TREE 24" BOX STD LOW 1

PARKINSONIA X 'DESERT MUSEUM' DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE 36" BOX `LOW BRANCH` VERY LOW 1

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE WUCOLS SPACING QTY

SHRUBS

AEONIUM URBICUM DINNER PLATE AEONIUM 1 GAL LOW 12" o.c. 14

AGAVE ATTENUATA FOXTAIL AGAVE 5 GAL LOW 30" o.c. 3

ALOE ARBORESCENS TORCH ALOE 15 GAL LOW 42" o.c. 1

ALOE BARBADENSIS BARBADOS ALOE 5 GAL LOW 36" o.c. 14

AEO

AA

A

AB

PLANT LEGEND EAST LOT

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

  /  EVERGREEN

GROUND COVERS

BULBINE FRUTESCENS 'TINY TANGERINE' TINY TANGERINE BULBINE 1 GAL LOW 12" o.c. 46 SF

DYMONDIA MARGARETAE SILVER CARPET DYMONDIA 4" LOW 12" o.c. 36 SF

SENECIO SERPENS BLUE CHALKSTICKS 4" LOW 12" o.c. 204 SF

  /  GROUND COVER SHRUB

DIANELLA REVOLUTA 'LITTLE REV' LITTLE REV FLAX LILY 5 GAL LOW 28" o.c. 8D

FESTUCA OVINA GLAUCA BLUE SHEEP FESCUE 1 GAL LOW 12" o.c. 129

GREWIA CAFFRA LAVENDER STARFLOWER 15 GAL ESPALIER LOW 18" o.c. 8

KALANCHOE BEHARENSIS FELT PLANT 5 GAL LOW 48" o.c. 1K

LAVANDULA STOECHAS SPANISH LAVENDER 1 GAL LOW 18" o.c. 8LS

LEONOTIS LEONURUS LION'S TAIL 5 GAL LOW 36" o.c. 2

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM 'TEXANUM' TEXAS JAPANESE PRIVET 5 GAL COLUMN MEDIUM 34" o.c. 14

LL

MYRTUS COMMUNIS 'COMPACTA' DWARF COMMON MYRTLE 5 GAL LOW 18" o.c. 14M

TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES CHINESE STAR JASMINE 15 GAL ESPALIER LOW 18" o.c. 3

SENECIO FICOIDES 'MOUNT EVEREST' SKYSCRAPER SENECIO 5 GAL LOW 15" o.c. 13SS

WESTRINGIA FRUTICOSA 'GREY BOX' GREY BOX COAST ROSEMARY 5 GAL LOW 34" o.c. 4W

PRUNUS CAROLINIANA 'COMPACTA' COMPACT CAROLINA CHERRY LAUREL 24" BOX MEDIUM 42" o.c. 3

RHAPHIOLEPIS UMBELLATA 'MINOR' DWARF YEDDA HAWTHORN 5 GAL LOW 24" o.c. 3RU

ALOE X 'BLUE ELF' BLUE ELF ALOE 5 GAL LOW 22" o.c. 11ABE
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1/8" = 1'-0"

8 24

N O R T H

MATCHLINE - SEE SHEET L1.1

EAST LOT PRELIM
LANDSCAPE PLAN

AS NOTED

L1.2
02

EAST LOT LANDSCAPE TABULATION:
· TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA = 777 S.F.
· GROUND COVER / GROUND COVER SHRUB = 550 S.F. (71% OF LS AREA)
· TREES REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA: 777 S.F. / 200 S.F. = 4 TREES REQ.
· TREES PROVIDED: 5 TREES PROVIDED / 80% EVERGREEN

· SHRUBS REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 777 S.F. / 25 S.F. = 32 SHRUBS REQ.
· SHRUBS PROVIDED: 262 SHRUBS & VINES PROVIDED

· SIXTY (60) PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED SHRUBS SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF FIVE (5) GALLONS: 13 FIVE-GALLON REQUIRED (60%)

· 5 / 15 GAL SHRUBS PROVIDED: 102 PROVIDED

SUMMARY:
LANDSCAPE HAS BE DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED MINIMUM TREE
AND SHRUB PLANT COUNTS AND SIZING PER ORDINANCE (SEE
TABULATION) BASED ON THE LANDSCAPED AREA.  PROFESSIONAL
JUDGEMENT IS USED TO MAXIMIZE AESTHETICS WHILE ALLOWING
LANDSCAPE TO MATURE PROPERLY

IRRIGATION NOTES:
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
SUBSURFACE LANDSCAPE DRIPLINE.

LANDSCAPE SHALL MEET CITY WATER CONSERVATION GUIDELINES.

NOTE:
- GROUND COVER AND GROUND COVER SHRUBS ARE INTENDED

TO SPREAD FORMING 100 % SOIL COVERAGE TO MEET THE
MINIMUM CITY 70% SOIL COVERAGE.

- TREES ARE EXCEEDING THE “15 GALLON” MINIMUM CITY
TREE SIZE AS SHOWN IN THE LEGEND.
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1
PRECISE DRAINAGE PLAN
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DESCRIPTIONDATENO.

2
PRECISE DRAINAGE PLAN
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DESCRIPTIONDATENO.

3
EROSION CONTROL PLAN
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DESCRIPTIONDATENO.

4
DEMOLITION PLAN
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